
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1272 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2
ND

 MAY, 2016 

 

WOMEN LABOUR 

 

1272.  SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA:  

   SHRI HARISH CHANDRA ALIAS HARISH DWIVEDI:  

  SHRI P.K. BIJU:  

   SHRI KALIKESH N. SINGH DEO: 

   SHRI C.N. JAYADEVAN: 

   SHRI RAOSAHEB DANVE PATIL: 

   SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH: 

   SHRI DALPAT SINGH PARASTE: 

 

 Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the overall participation of women in the labour force remains low 

in the country especially in rural areas; 

(b) if so, the State/UT-wise data on the participation of women in the labour 

force in the country; 

(c) whether the Government has prepared or proposes to prepare any 

programme/scheme to enhance employment opportunities for the women 

in the country; 

(d) if so, the details thereof including funds allocated, released and utilized for 

the said purpose during each of the last three years, State/UT-wise 

including Kerala; and 

(e) the details of the provisions made by the Government to ensure the 

promotion of childcare services, state-sponsored crèches and community 

centres for working mothers in both rural and urban areas? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) 
 

(a) & (b): As per the results of three most recent surveys on employment and 

unemployment conducted by National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), Ministry of 

Statistics and Programme Implementation, Labour Force Participation Rate 

(LFPR) of women in rural area on usual status basis is given below: 

 



 

Period Labour Force Participation Rate (in %) 

Rural Male Rural 

Female 

Urban 

Male 

Urban 

Female 

2004-05 55.5 33.3 57.0 17.8 

2009-10 55.6 26.5 55.9 14.6 

2011-12 55.3 25.3 56.3 15.5 

 

State-wise details of labour force participation rate for women is at Annexure-I. 

 

(c) & (d):   Government has taken various steps for generating employment in 

the country including Kerala like encouraging private sector of economy, fast 

tracking various projects involving substantial investment and increasing public 

expenditure on schemes like Prime Minister’s Employment Generation 

Programme (PMEGP) run by Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, 

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGA), 

Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) scheme run 

by Ministry of Rural Development and National Urban Livelihoods Mission 

(NULM) run by Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation 

 The State-wise details of funds released during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-

16 for these schemes are given at Annexure-II, Annexure-III, Annexure-IV and 

Annexure-V.  

 

(e):  The Ministry of Women & Child Development is implementing the schemes 

for childcare and working women like the Rajiv Gandhi National Crèche Scheme 

(RGNCS) for the children of working mothers which provide day care facilities to 

children of working mothers. The scheme is presently being implemented 

throughout the country through Central Social Welfare Board (CSWB) and India 

Council for Child Welfare (ICCW), another  Scheme of ‘Working Women Hostel’ 

provides financial assistance to State Government agencies, Urban Municipal 

Bodies including Cantonment Boards, Panchayati Raj Institutions, Self Help 

Groups, Recognized Colleges/ Universities, Civil Society Organisations and 

Corporate Houses for construction of hostels for working women or running of 

working women hostels in rented premises. As per the Scheme guidelines, 

States/ UTs are required to undertake need assessment for working women 

hostels and recommend proposals for sanction of grants. 

 

***** 

 



 

 

Annexure-I 

 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

1272 DUE FOR REPLY ON 02-05-2016 

 

State-wise details of Labour Force Participation Rate for women on usual status basis during 2011-12 

 

Sl. No. State/Union Territory 

Labour force participation  rate(%) for women  

Rural Urban Rural+Urban 

     

1 Andhra Pradesh 44.8 18.0 36.1 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 28.2 13.9 25.6 

3 Assam 12.9 9.7 12.6 

4 Bihar 5.8 5.4 5.7 

5 Chhattisgarh 41.6 25.2 38.2 

6 Delhi 14.6 10.9 11.1 

7 Goa 21.2 17.4 19.3 

8 Gujarat 27.9 13.5 22.2 

9 Haryana 16.4 10.2 14.5 

10 Himachal Pradesh 52.9 23.6 49.8 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 26.3 14.5 23.6 

12 Jharkhand 20.4 7.3 17.6 

13 Karnataka 28.9 17.1 24.6 

14 Kerala 25.8 22.2 24.8 

15 Madhya Pradesh 23.9 11.9 20.8 

16 Maharashtra 38.9 17.2 29.0 

17 Manipur 27.0 20.4 25.2 

18 Meghalaya 39.2 21.0 35.3 

19 Mizoram 40.5 26.7 33.6 

20 Nagaland 37.1 22.4 32.1 

21 Odisha 25.1 15.8 23.8 

22 Punjab 23.7 14.1 20.3 

23 Rajasthan 34.9 14.4 30.1 

24 Sikkim 49.2 27.4 45.4 

25 Tamil Nadu 38.6 21.1 30.8 

26 Tripura 28.7 26.0 28.2 

27 Uttarakhand 31.5 10.8 26.3 

28 Uttar Pradesh 17.8 10.6 16.3 

29 West Bengal 19.4 18.6 19.2 

30 A& N Islands 30.0 24.8 28.1 

31 Chandigarh 4.7 13.5 12.9 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 16.1 11.5 14.2 

33 Daman & Diu 3.4 15.2 7.8 

34 Lakshadweep 17.7 17.8 17.8 

35 Puducherry 22.3 15.3 18.0 

  Total 25.3 15.5 22.5 

Source: NSSO Report, 2011-12. 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1272 DUE FOR REPLY ON 02-05-2016 

State-wise fund allocation and utilized under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation 

Programme during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16.  

  
 

 

   Source: M/o Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises. 

           #     including un-utilized balance funds of previous year. (as on 31.10.2015).  
 

         *     including Daman & Diu.  

           **   including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

 

 

Sl. 

No. State/UT 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Margin 

money 

subsidy 

allocated 

(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 

money 

subsidy 

utilized# 

(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 

money 

subsidy 

allocated 

(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 

money 

subsidy 

utilized# 

(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 

money 

subsidy 

allocated 

(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 

money 

subsidy 

utilized# 

(Rs. lakh) 

1 Jammu& Kashmir 2983.59 3226.20 2919.50 3274.63 3506.80 1267.79 

2 Himachal Pradesh 1730.87 1613.84 1687.45 2237.73 1912.88 332.04 

3 Punjab 2665.96 2477.06 2611.49 3190.88 3506.80 982.95 

4 UT Chandigarh 304.74 59.11 287.99 61.46 100.00 38.86 

5 Uttarakhand 1934.23 2099.99 1882.35 2153.32 2072.20 477.28 

6 Haryana 2771.26 2075.51 2716.36 3012.98 3347.40 1220.66 

7 Delhi 1075.38 164.74 1061.04 189.24 1753.40 98.44 

8 Rajasthan 5554.14 4064.94 5369.78 5249.62 5260.43 1209.00 

9 Uttar Pradesh 13786.28 15104.91 13239.41 16937.53 119550 5950.44 

10 Bihar 8675.93 7725.19 8277.14 4111.32 6057.20 3166.76 

11 Sikkim 584.56 108.09 541.34 33.52 454.77 11.80 

12 Arunachal Pradesh 1852.57 889.42 1793.42 1004.99 1932.77 30.05 

13 Nagaland 1705.43 1125.77 1563.64 878.59 1250.62 385.44 

14 Manipur 1557.67 1591.34 1403.65 1600.76 1023.23 401.46 

15 Mizoram 1117.83 886.40 1043.39 807.98 909.60 206.07 

16 Tripura 1163.93 2225.25 985.02 1333.65 909.54 513.65 

17 Meghalaya 1333.04 600.13 1184.80 971.14 1250.62 568.84 

18 Assam 6210.97 7393.07 5388.74 5397.01 3069.86 2866.94 

19 West Bengal 4627.57 5596.72 4396.32 6010.11 3188.00 2891.74 

20 Jharkhand 4738.31 4533.11 4547.06 2871.29 3825.60 1734.53 

21 Odisha 5854.95 4075.76 5621.47 3945.89 4782.00 2473.51 

22 Chhattisgarh 3623.56 2118.61 3474.41 2045.68 4303.80 1370.85 

23 Madhya Pradesh 8466.23 7973.02 8182.74 9241.70 8129.40 2103.87 

24 Gujarat* 4375.58 4401.81 4246.72 6200.52 5260.20 3085.25 

25 Maharashtra ** 6539.82 4737.62 6299.38 7843.81 5738.40 2621.16 

26 Andhra Pradesh 4829.17 4610.54 2667.87 3492.11 2072.28 1211.61 

27 Telangana   1954.44 1889.35 1594.00 1355.09 

28 Karnataka 4538.84 7837.31 4412.99 6479.10 4782.00 3534.98 

29 Goa 490.68 143.86 466.91 141.76 318.82 0.00 

30 Lakshadweep 758.55 3.18 704.68 28.61 100.00 0.00 

31 Kerala 2278.34 2756.94 2206.51 2679.28 2231.60 1605.99 

32 Tamilnadu 4969.70 5216.93 4824.96 6733.89 5100.80 1927.57 

33 Puducherry 781.12 43.17 749.95 112.10 100.00 29.56 

34 
Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
619.20 164.94 593.09 92.32 100.00 33.10 

Total 114500.00 107644.48 109306.00 112253.87 101900.00 45707.28 



Annexure-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1272 DUE FOR REPLY ON 02-05-2016 

State-wise fund released under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee 

Scheme (MGNREGA) during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16.  

  (In lakh) 
      

Source: M/o Rural Development 
NR=Not Reported 

No. State Central Release Total Expenditure 

    

  2013-14 2014-15 

2015-16 as 

on07/03/2016 2013-14 2014-15 
2015-16 as on 

07/03/2016 

1 Andhra Pradesh 475049 290314.1 285685.09 
  

333536.13 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 13852.67 2704.16 4003.96 9593.54 3441.52 3338.83 

3 Assam 57349.95 50023.46 50200.77 69976.59 50310.65 62008.92 

4 Bihar 158070.67 95968.24 102412.26 202702.34 108170.99 147773.55 

5 Chhattisgarh 144602.31 150570.49 88706.14 202397.6 175421.54 107538.85 

6 Gujarat 33530.02 35442.93 19416.21 48902.62 47121.78 34553.25 

7 Haryana 37687.81 16715.29 11839.91 38161.54 21647.06 12898.69 

8 Himachal Pradesh 47797.09 35542.86 35110.49 56959.21 40623.27 38478.57 

9 Jammu And Kashmir 60315.73 52171.08 54504.61 76971.19 39159.25 61359.60 

10 Jharkhand 62143.28 72433.41 96989.31 91244.1 102908.13 113305.65 

11 Karnataka 159606.81 171687.07 82278.75 206841.31 167569.57 160315.40 

12 Kerala 127710.93 158758.02 143834.739 130056.59 161696.54 147976.56 

13 Madhya Pradesh 183982.44 245163.12 224475.73 261894.5 280536.8 247737.77 

14 Maharashtra 115292.02 79951.77 123834.73 127467.66 160988.49 162091.74 

15 Manipur 23100 21997.13 16125.52 25476.92 26713.59 15672.22 

16 Meghalaya 27106.21 27785.9 22182.56 31849.02 30934.71 25871.12 

17 Mizoram 24474.27 11141.23 13903.61 26037.67 11420.13 15245.38 

18 Nagaland 29214.8 11305.27 17707.8 29479.9 15781.96 17861.48 

19 Odisha 75752.84 103530.34 147941.05 128680.21 106892.48 182289.80 

20 Punjab 22615.48 18948.18 24533.37 25891.9 21350 27206.02 

21 Rajasthan 205943.32 297609.87 245553.06 262961 325186.44 302408.09 

22 Sikkim 10684.17 7386.41 7952.72 10889.61 7734.68 7243.89 

23 Tamil Nadu 469021.12 378180.33 547037.47 393853.2 391954.05 474081.31 

24 Telangana - 191996 180421.02 - 190374.75 183151.85 

25 Tripura 94366.49 63662.48 135894.19 107504.47 82239.49 125553.69 

26 Uttar Pradesh 289639.01 251341.4 239393.59 346067.61 313908.73 290002.15 

27 Uttarakhand 33000.50 28636.22 43983.134 38083.54 31845.33 48805.93 

28 West Bengal 289438.19 374495.29 444600.69 372517.24 401287.47 478410.24 

29 Andaman And Nicobar 1918.10 1301.94 1035.72 1788.27 904.58 224.70 

30 Dadra & Nagar Haveli NR NR NR NR NR NR 

31 Daman & Diu NR NR NR NR NR NR 

32 Goa 205.86 137.95 246.82 144.81 297.4 457.15 

33 Lakshadweep 16.93 45.06 11.85 152.74 73.64 70.5 

34 Puducherry 879.98 739.69 1292.57 1215.16 1136.83 650.2 

 Total 3274368.00 3247686.69 3413109.44 3977828.72 3860158.50 3603247.84 



ANNEXURE-IV 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1272 DUE FOR REPLY ON 02-05-2016 
 

State-wise fund allocation and released under Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16. 
 

Sl. 

No. 

NAME OF 

STATEs/UTs 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Central 

Allocation 

NRLM 

(Including 

Interest 

Subvention 

(Cat.-II) 

Central 

Release 

NRLM 

(Including 

Interest 

Subvention 

(Cat.-II) 

NRLP Expenditure* 

Central 

Allocation 

NRLM 

(Including 

Interest 

Subventio

n (Cat.-II) 

Central 

Release 

NRLM 

(Including 

Interest 

Subventio

n (Cat.-II) 

NRLP Expenditure* 

Central 

Allocation 

NRLM 

(Including 

Interest 

Subvention 

(Cat.-II) 

Central 

Release 

NRLM 

(Including 

Interest 

Subventio

n (Cat.-II) 

NRLP 

Expenditu

re* (As on 

31.12.15) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 23466.00 22063.98 1691.93 31738.25 20301.00 8157.36 0.00 4069.20 2680.53 1340.27 876.70 1283.06 

2 Bihar 19616.00 3060.50 63.07 16804.78 10142.00 0.00 10909.50 58730.92 5690.71 0.00 5320.00 28650.90 

3 Chattisgarh 4405.00 2202.50 1234.20 16804.78 2208.00 0.00 3255.00 5441.06 1265.58 0.00 2287.78 4722.20 

4 Goa 
        

153.75 75.00 0.00 0.00 

5 Gujarat 3201.00 490.50 
 

2273.01 1652.00 0.00 2046.00 3075.85 916.37 0.00 501.32 1662.38 

6 Haryana 2028.00 731.20 
 

550.00 1009.00 0.00 0.00 1732.78 546.41 462.44 0.00 472.71 

7 Himachal Pradesh 966.00 394.03 
  

466.00 0.00 0.00 455.60 231.68 97.38 0.00 143.29 

8 Jammu & Kashmir 3552.94 2837.79 
 

1373.00 4871.00 3750.00 0.00 4560.81 2031.38 2000.00 0.00 2448.20 

9 Jharkhand 7423.00 1136.50 3401.13 4854.99 3692.00 0.00 5778.87 11620.64 2143.55 0.00 4873.43 11653.23 

10 Karnataka 9489.00 4744.50 1167.94 1913.55 5606.00 601.35 829.50 3775.01 2191.83 1091.42 740.00 3644.40 

11 Kerala 4537.00 3272.00 301.35 3737.69 2396.00 677.17 1296.72 3447.86 977.90 353.77 1001.73 1704.82 

12 Madhya Pradesh 9305.00 4497.00 4643.74 11120.76 4719.00 0.00 10560.00 17216.17 2709.81 0.00 4510.00 6625.74 

13 Maharashtra 12866.00 6433.00 3998.30 12968.53 6732.00 0.00 1516.00 15776.32 3651.46 2542.93 3010.00 8063.33 

14 Odisha 10655.00 3692.50 1250.00 5239.82 5730.00 0.00 0.00 7738.92 2854.41 0.00 745.00 8763.13 

15 Punjab 1020.00 494.31 
 

1371.00 484.00 0.00 0.00 677.21 262.72 0.00 0.00 560.15 

16 Rajasthan 5276.00 974.00 
 

1749.02 2754.00 0.00 0.00 1205.13 1417.07 0.00 495.00 3014.00 

17 Tamil Nadu 11679.00 5839.50 1414.50 7139.44 7329.00 826.00 2534.59 20508.87 2602.08 1384.81 550.00 7925.20 

18 Telengana 
     

6585.44 0.00 229.61 1915.71 957.86 0.00 733.98 

19 Uttar Pradesh 28747.00 5731.50 2618.43 574.25 14223.00 0.00 0.00 5658.06 8261.14 3575.83 1235.31 8973.42 

20 Uttarakhand 1634.00 699.13 
 

59.00 772.00 0.00 0.00 450.32 434.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21 West Bengal 11558.00 5236.20 4172.64 5430.55 7028.00 2016.68 3617.25 8847.28 3221.30 2553.01 1000.00 6931.43 

22 Puducherry 
 

0.00 
  

350.00 135.34 0.00 0.00 475.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  TOTAL 171423.90 74530.64 25957.23 125702.40 102464.00 22749.34 42343.43 175217.60 46635.00 16434.72 27146.27 107975.58 

  NORTH EASTERN STATES 

23 Arunachal   358.21     226.00       161.82     8.24 

24 Assam 18897.00 5329.93 3445.01 6278.73 7103.00 0.00 0.00 7997.20 4588.89 0.00 500.00 6786.58 

25 Manipur 1328.00 178.19     467.00 0.00 0.00 206.74 285.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 

26 Meghalaya 1462.00 640.42   47.92 467.00 0.00 0.00 22.11 319.00 0.00 0.00 103.96 

27 Mizoram 472.00 279.31   298.00 207.00 64.00 0.00 239.76 74.75 65.03 354.50 116.71 

28 Nagaland 1046.00 1441.04   733.00 318.00 185.00 0.00 968.35 221.66 96.38 789.50 88.45 

29 Sikkim 459.00 145.01     146.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 82.43 36.00 0.00 0.00 

30 Tripura 2643.00 1317.74     866.00 0.00 0.00 414.70 535.74 0.00 0.00 353.47 

  TOTAL 26307.00 9689.85 3445.01 7357.65 9800.00 249.00 0.00 9848.86 6270.00 197.41 1644.00 7457.41 

  GRAND TOTAL 197730.9 84220.49 29402.24 133060.10 112264.00 22998.34 42343.43 185066.50 52905.00 16632.13 28790.27 115432.99 

  SOURCE: M/o Rural Development 

 



 

ANNEXURE-V 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 1272 DUE FOR REPLY ON 02-05-2016 

State-wise central funds released & utilized under National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) during 

2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 (till 29.02.2016) 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl 

.no. 

Name of 

States/UTs 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized 

1 Andhra Pradesh 6518.53 5271.40 4034.00 5601.81 1500.00 6468.60 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 242.17 89.89 193.87 258.30 146.26 75.55 

3 Assam 3429.58 2559.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 Bihar 2352.37 0.00 0.00 1664.16 2572.99 659.76 

5 Chhattisgarh 959.20 795.84 1487.91 318.82 1230.10 1897.86 

6 Goa 165.80 158.95 62.11 20.94 0.00 0.07 

7 Gujarat 5222.95 4031.37 6354.10 2966.44 0.00 6.98 

8 Haryana 854.55 1235.28 1607.60 225.65 0.00 113.92 

9  Himachal Pradesh 187.91 48.14 604.45 315.04 250.00 622.57 

10  Jammu &Kashmir 607.94 371.44 998.98 245.00 0.00 207.62 

11 Jharkhand 218.26 218.26 1012.55 1829.44 729.56 1543.51 

12 Karnataka 3656.12 3656.12 6347.11 2929.31 0.00 2518.10 

13 Kerala 3056.78 4389.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 1226.63 

14 Madhya Pradesh 4724.85 3378.39 5158.37 2425.02 0.00 3940.84 

15 Maharashtra 8971.11 7288.23 12853.86 1078.43 0.00 2082.53 

16 Manipur 241.45 60.33 837.43 235.52 311.39 133.90 

17 Meghalaya 434.06 21.70 420.34 34.51 0.00 19.32 

18 Mizoram 437.12 308.35 851.52 962.39 769.56 203.96 

19 Nagaland 445.16 331.91 532.25 452.00 0.00 306.57 

20 Odisha 2303.62 2107.65 1808.46 1778.90 675.68 688.31 

21 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 686.10 0.00 940.86 

22 Rajasthan 1819.71 891.72 4201.04 188.82 0.00 687.45 

23 Sikkim 66.14 66.14 152.21 61.90 84.63 55.12 

24 Tamil Nadu 5922.44 9196.66 6439.54 9575.63 5786.17 3929.35 

25 Telangana NA NA 0.00 4897.94 3988.02 1726.28 

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 946.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 

27 Uttrakhand 653.65 523.85 0.00 237.53 226.02 425.39 

28 Uttar Pradesh 9393.43 8582.06 4655.31 2569.32 1741.92 4510.99 

29 West Bengal 5811.75 5435.11 5372.61 1528.20 0.00 2518.25 

30 A & N Islands 0.00 9.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 136.66 136.66 282.32 136.46 0.00 225.10 

32 D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Delhi 2663.96 683.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35 Puducherry 0.00 17.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 71497.27 61866.22 67214.18 43223.58 20012.30 37735.39 
Source: M/o Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation.  


